the level of the stock market at the time of performing the sensitivity test. If period-end stock markets are high relative
to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies are issued, the sensitivity is reduced. If period-end stock
markets are low relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies are issued, the sensitivity is
increased.

The segregated fund regulatory capital framework includes the use of various constraints that provide a partial
cushion against impacts.  As a result, the sensitivity impacts are often non-linear or asymmetric.  In addition, the
contractual service margin provides a significant offset to potential impacts in the segregated fund guarantee liability.
This significantly reduces the net income impacts from changes in interest rates or stock market levels.

Empire Life also has equity market risk related to its equity assets backing life insurance contract liabilities and
surplus. The Company is in the process of changing its asset mix and reducing its exposure to equity risk in 2024. As
at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the sensitivity of Empire Life shareholders’ net income resulting from
changes in equity market prices is provided in the following table:

Increase Decrease
Sensitivity to equity risk: 20% 10% 10% 20%

As at December 31, 2023
Net income, before-tax $ 58 $ 28 $ (27) $ (42)
Total equity  43  21  (20)  (31)
CSM  187  100  (116)  (254)

As at December 31, 2022
Net income, before-tax $ 77 $ 39 $ (29) $ (53)
Total equity  57  29  (21)  (39)
CSM  208  111  (125)  (271)

Based on equity market prices as at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the sensitivity of Empire Life's
LICAT Total ratio resulting from increases and decreases on equity market prices is provided in the following table:

Sensitivity to equity risk: Increase Decrease
Impact on LICAT (1) 20% 10% 10% 20% 30%

Segregated fund guarantees  13 %  5 %  (1) %  (11) %  (23) %
Other equity risk  1 %  — %  — %  (1) %  (2) %
Equity hedge  (2) %  (1) %  1 %  1 %  1 %
As at December 31, 2023  12 %  4 %  — %  (11) %  (24) %

Segregated fund guarantees  17 %  9 %  (2) %  (7) %  (14) %
Other equity risk  — %  — %  — %  — %  — %
Equity hedge  (2) %  (1) %  1 %  1 %  2 %
As at December 31, 2022  15 %  8 %  (1) %  (6) %  (12) %

(1) LICAT results prior to January 1, 2023 have not been adjusted for the impacts from the adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9. For additional details on the 2022 amounts,
please refer to Note 2.4 New and amended standards and interpretations in our Consolidated Financial Statements.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Empire Life - Annual Report 2023

27

The amount at risk related to segregated fund maturity guarantees and segregated fund death benefit guarantees,
and the resulting insurance contract liabilities and LICAT base solvency buffer for Empire Life’s segregated funds is
provided in the following table.

[…]

Change in asset ceiling/onerous liability (excluding interest income)  (326)  1,055

Asset ceiling/onerous liability end of year $ 2,554 $ 2,736

The actual return on defined benefit assets net of administrative expense, for the year ended December 31, 2023 was a
gain of $20,088 (2022 loss of $9,914).

Defined benefit plan expense is recognized and allocated between insurance service expenses and non-insurance
expenses. Remeasurements in the defined benefit plan are included in OCI. Allocated between insurance service
expenses and non-insurance expenses is $4,014 (2022 $2,964) of employer contributions related to the defined
contribution component of the Plan.

Expected contributions (including both employer and employee amounts) to the Company’s defined benefit pension plans
for the year ending December 31, 2024 are approximately $7,136.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts, shares authorized and outstanding and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life - Annual Report 2023

98

The Plan invests primarily in Empire Life segregated and exchange traded funds (ETFs). The fair value of the underlying
assets of the funds and other investments are included in the following table:
As at December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Equity
Canadian $ 35,385  15 % $ 38,626  18 %
Foreign  82,623  35 %  90,731  41 %

Equity ETFs
Canadian  3,010  1 %  —  0 %
Foreign  6,758  3 %  —  0 %

Total equity  127,776  54 %  129,357  59 %

Debt

Canadian  94,923  40 %  67,801  31 %
Foreign  2,134  1 %  —  0 %

Total debt  97,057  41 %  67,801  31 %

Cash, cash equivalent, accruals  3,313  1 %  3,864  2 %
Mutual funds  —  0 %  8,970  4 %
Other  8,069  4 %  8,173  4 %
Total fair value of assets $ 236,215  100 % $ 218,165  100 %

Fair value is determined based on Level 1 inputs for equities and Level 2 inputs for debt.

The following weighted average assumptions were used in actuarial calculations:
Pension benefits Other post-employment benefits

As at December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Defined benefit obligation as at December 31:

Discount rate - defined benefit obligation  4.65 %  5.25 %  4.65 %  5.25 %

Discount rate - net interest  5.25 %  3.15 %  5.25 %  3.00 %

Rate of compensation increase (3% after 2023)  4.00 %  5.00 % n/a n/a

Assumed health care cost trend rates at December 31:

Initial health care cost trend rate n/a n/a  5.3 %  5.4 %

Cost trend rate declines to n/a n/a  4.0 %  4.0 %

Year ultimate health care cost trend rate is reached n/a n/a 2040 2040

Assumptions (in number of years) relating to future mortality, to determine the defined benefit obligation and the net
benefit cost for the defined benefit pension plans are as follows:
As at December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Males aged 65 at measurement date  22.29  22.21
Females aged 65 at measurement date  24.95  24.88
Males aged 40 at measurement date  23.40  24.04
Females aged 40 at measurement date  25.96  26.54

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts, shares authorized and outstanding and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life - Annual Report 2023

99

The following table provides the sensitivity of the defined benefit pension and other post-employment benefit obligations to
changes in significant actuarial assumptions. For each sensitivity test, the impact of a reasonably possible change in a
single factor is shown with other assumptions left unchanged. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of
the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant

[…]

design and pricing risk, underwriting and claims risk and reinsurance risk.

Economic and environmental events, such as natural disasters, human-made disasters as well as pandemics, could occur
in regions where Empire Life has significant insurance coverage, impacting financial results. The Company regularly
evaluates its exposure to foreseeable risks through stress testing techniques including FCT analysis.

The principal risk the Company faces under insurance contracts is the risk that future claims, policy lapses and expenses
will not emerge as expected. To the extent that emerging experience is more favourable than assumed in the valuation,
income will emerge in addition to increases in the CSM. If emerging experience is less favourable, losses will result in
addition to decreases in the CSM. Therefore, the objective of the Company is to establish sufficient insurance contract
liabilities to cover these obligations with reasonable certainty.

The tables below provide sensitivities to changes in insurance variables impacting profit before tax, equity and CSM both
gross and net of reinsurance. The products offered within the Company's Individual Insurance product lines are most
exposed to insurance risk.

December 31, 2023
Change in

assumptions
Impact on profit
before tax gross

of reinsurance

Impact on profit
before tax net of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

Impact on CSM
before tax gross

of reinsurance

Impact on
ceded CSM

before tax
Mortality +2% $ 6,123 $ 265 $ 4,508 $ 195 $ (78,805) $ 50,402
Morbidity +5% $ (4,339) $ (2,631) $ (3,194) $ (1,937) $ (15,483) $ 6,587
Longevity -2% $ — $ — $ — $ — $ (6,268) $ 187
Expenses +5% $ 799 $ 889 $ 588 $ 655 $ (12,425) $ (299)
Lapse and surrenders rate +/-10% $ 7,095 $ 2,794 $ 5,224 $ 2,057 $ (193,608) $ 38,936

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts, shares authorized and outstanding and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life - Annual Report 2023

119

December 31, 2022 restated
Change in

assumptions
Impact on profit

before tax gross
of reinsurance

Impact on profit
before tax net of

reinsurance

Impact on equity
gross of

reinsurance

Impact on equity
net of

reinsurance

Impact on CSM
before tax gross

of reinsurance

Impact on ceded
CSM before tax

Mortality +2% $ 11,122 $ 793 $ 8,188 $ 584 $ (75,638) $ 48,868